Income Taxes�. Accordingly, in restating the results of prior years, management has elected to record adjustments to income tax expense and to
properly record deferred tax assets.

Prior to the adoption of SFAS No. 123R, in the statement of cash flows, the tax benefits received by the Company from the exercise of certain
employee stock options were added back to net earnings in determining net cash provided by operating activities. SFAS No. 123R requires a
different presentation for that portion of the tax benefit received upon option exercise which exceeds the tax benefit originally recorded based on
the estimated fair value of the options previously recognized as compensation expense. Accordingly, the Company has reclassified this excess
tax benefit from cash provided by operating activities to cash provided by financing activities in the statement of cash flows.

The following tables summarize the adjustments to certain line items in the Company�s consolidated financial statements as a result of adopting
SFAS No. 123R for all periods presented:

Restated line items in the condensed consolidated balance sheet:

December 31, 2005

As previously
reported

SFAS No.
123R

Adjustments Reclassifications As restated

Deferred Federal and state income
taxes 25,939 (12,661) � 13,278

Shareholders� equity:
Additional paid-in capital 19,729 162,242 � 181,971
Retained earnings 895,565 (149,581) � 745,984

8

Edgar Filing: EXPEDITORS INTERNATIONAL OF WASHINGTON INC - Form 10-Q

21

Edgar Filing: EXPEDITORS INTERNATIONAL OF WASHINGTON INC - Form 10-Q

22

Restated line items in the condensed consolidated statement of earnings:

Three months ended March 31, 2005

As previously
reported

SFAS No.
123R

Adjustments Reclassifications As restated

Salaries and related costs 124,554 7,108 1,228 132,890
Other operating expenses 19,939 � (1,228) 18,711

Total operating expenses 767,607 7,108 � 774,715

Operating income 57,557 (7,108) � 50,449

Earnings before income taxes and
minority interest 60,871 (7,108) � 53,763
Income tax expense 22,074 (235) � 21,839
Net earnings before minority
interest 38,797 (6,873) � 31,924

Net earnings 37,744 (6,873) (1) 30,870

Basic earnings per share $ 0.35 � � $ 0.29
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.34 � � $ 0.28

Restated line items in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:

Three months ended March 31, 2005

As previously
reported

SFAS No.
123R

Adjustments Reclassifications As restated

Net earnings 37,744 (6,873) (1) 30,870

Deferred income tax expense 4,259 (235) � 4,024
Tax benefits from employee stock
plans 2,936 (1,575) � 1,361
Stock compensation expense � 7,108 � 7,108

Net cash provided by operating
activities 95,710 (1,575) � 94,135

Excess tax benefits from employee
stock plans � 1,575 � 1,575

Net cash used in financing activities (14,325) 1,575 � (12,750)

The following tables summarize information about fixed-price stock options for the three months ended March 31, 2006:

Edgar Filing: EXPEDITORS INTERNATIONAL OF WASHINGTON INC - Form 10-Q

23

Number of
shares

Weighted
average

exercise price
per share

Weighted average
remaining

contractual life

Aggregate
intrinsic value
(in thousands)

Outstanding at December 31, 2005 11,131,623 $  29.27 � �
Options granted �
Options exercised (369,147) 14.92 � �
Options forfeited (49,125) 38.44
Options expired (750) 28.58 � �
Outstanding at March 31, 2006 10,712,601 $   29.72 5.87 years $ 606,762
Exercisable at March 31, 2006 5,078,751 $  20.55 4.17 years $ 334,253